

14 December 2022

Information Rights & Compliance Team
99 Waverley Road
St Albans
Hertfordshire
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954
Email: Hpkt.foi@nhs.net

Our Ref: FOI/04513

Thank you for your request concerning email addresses of staff and officers.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

Please could you include full name and email address of the following officers and staff (or equivalent) employed in your organisation:

1. Chief Executive Officer
2. Chief Operating Officer
3. Medical Director
4. Associate Medical Director
5. Chief Nurse / Director of Nursing
6. Deputy Chief Nurse / Deputy Director of Nursing
7. Chief Clinical Information Officer
8. Chief Nursing Information Officer/Nursing Digital Lead
9. Chief Information Officer / Director of IT/ Head of Informatics
10. Head of Clinical Governance
11. Head of Patient Safety
12. Quality Assurance Lead
13. Director of Innovation
14. Innovation Lead

The majority of this information is already in the public domain¹. Please follow this [link](#) to our public website.

In an effort to ensure that the Trust does not receive unsolicited communications and/or any potential malicious malware, the Trust does not routinely publish the names or contact details of staff other than those publicly available through our Trust website.

Any staff details disclosed will be at senior level only and should not be used for the purpose of unsolicited communications or marketing purposes (in accordance with The Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations, PECR) as well as ICO (Information Commissioner's Office) guidance.

Please note that any person/s or organisation found to be in breach of PECR may be subject to criminal prosecution, non-criminal enforcement and audit. The Information Commissioner can also serve a monetary penalty notice imposing a fine of up to £500,000 which can be issued against the organisation or its directors.

[What are PECR? | ICO](#)

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

¹ Section 21 – Information is available through other means

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

Sue Smith

Sue Smith
Information Rights Officer

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

